Acquisition Fee of Rp.16.0 billion (or S$2.3 million) in connection with the Pluit Village Acquisition, which is payable in
Units to the Manager pursuant to Clause 15.2.1 of the Trust Deed.

  20

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December

2010, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties and completed the Rights Issue on

31 December 2010, are as follows:

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

NAV (S$ ‘000) .....  901,909 1,233,687

Units in issue and to be issued .....  1,081,706,758  2,168,811,866
(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) .....  83.38 56.88

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2010 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of (i) one Rights Unit for every one

Existing Unit, and (ii) new Units in payment of the Pluit Village Acquisition Fee.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December

2010, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties and completed the Rights Issue on

31 December 2010.

 As at 31 December 2010

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

 (S$ ‘000) (S$ ‘000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - -

Secured .....  - -

Total short-term debt .....  - -

Long-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - -

Secured .....  125,000 125,000

Total long-term debt .....  125,000 125,000

Total debt .....  125,000 125,000

Unitholders funds .....  901,909 1,233,687

Total Capitalisation .....  1,026,909 1,358,687

Note:

(1) Based on the FY2010 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

9.3 Six months ended 30 June 2011

Pro Forma DPU and distribution yield

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the DPU and distribution yield for

LMIR Trust for 6M2011, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties and completed the

Rights Issue on 1 January 2011, and held and operated the Properties through to 30 June

2011, are as follows:

  21

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

Distributable income (S$‘000) ..... 24,531 35,384

Units in issue and to be issued ..... 1,084,967,455 2,176,206,522

[…]

the performance fee as a result of additional Net Property Income after the Acquisitions.
(4) Based on the annualised adjusted DPU divided by the TERP of S$0.46 per Unit.

Pro forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 30 June 2011,

as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties and completed the Rights Issue on 30 June

2011, are as follows:

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

NAV (S$ ‘000) .....  917,810 1,251,155

Units in issue and to be issued .....  1,084,967,455  2,174,956,596
(2)

NAV per Unit (cents) .....  84.59 57.53

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M 2011 Unaudited Financial Statements.

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of (i) one Rights Unit for every one

Existing Unit, and (ii) new Units in payment of the Pluit Village Acquisition Fee.

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 June

2011, as if LMIR Trust had purchased the Properties and completed the Rights Issue on

30 June 2011.

 As at 30 June 2011

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

 (S$ ‘000) (S$ ‘000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - -

Secured .....  125,000 125,000

Total short-term debt .....  125,000 125,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured .....  - -

Secured .....  - -

Total long-term debt .....  - -

Total debt .....  125,000 125,000

Unitholders funds .....  917,810 1,251,155

  22

 As at 30 June 2011

 Actual
(1)
 Pro Forma

Total Capitalisation .....  1,042,810 1,376,155

Note:

(1) Based on the 6M 2011 Unaudited Financial Statements.

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE STATEMENT

The audit committee of the Manager will be obtaining an opinion from an independent

financial advisor before coming to its view on the Pluit Village Acquisition.

11. OTHER INFORMATION

11.1 Relative Figures Computed on the Bases set out in Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

The relative figures for the Acquisitions computed on the bases set out in Rule 1006 of the

Listing Manual are as follows:

(i) the net profits attributable to the assets acquired, compared with LMIR Trust’s net